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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the NAICS system.  For more information, go to the NAICS website at:  
http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2005 3,236 2,380,763 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 3,160 2,336,122 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2004-2005 2.4% 1.9% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 1,829 1,926,560 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004  1,787 1,899,887 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2004-2005 2.4% 1.4% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 1,407 454,203 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 1,373 436,235 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2004-2005 2.5% 4.1% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 1,623 1,919,128 
 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2005 N/A 16,336 

 Mining 2005 10 24,754 

 Utilities 2005 0 7,035 

 Construction 2005 259 140,632 

 Manufacturing 2005 N/A 270,289 

 Wholesale Trade 2005 N/A 81,251 

 Retail Trade 2005 251 265,765 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2005 N/A 100,177 

 Information 2005 N/A 34,016 
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 Finance and Insurance 2005 N/A 86,719 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2005 N/A 66,052 

 Professional and Technical Services 2005 56 99,656 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2005 0 17,084 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2005 55 125,932 

 Educational Services 2005 N/A 33,137 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2005 288 231,659 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2005 17 32,778 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2005 210 155,298 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2005 N/A 130,558 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2005 803 356,173 
 Federal, Civilian 2005 219 37,398 

 Military 2005 37 49,159 

 State Government 2005 43 94,787 

 Local Government 2005 504 174,829 

Total Number of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 477 0 

 Percent of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 19.7% 0.0% 

    

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin. 
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the NAICS system.  For more information, go to the NAICS website at:  
http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2005 1,809 2,380,763 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 1,676 2,336,122 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2004-2005 7.9% 1.9% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 943 1,926,560 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004  830 1,899,887 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2004-2005 13.6% 1.4% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 866 454,203 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 846 436,235 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2004-2005 2.4% 4.1% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 817 1,919,128 
 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2005 N/A 16,336 

 Mining 2005 N/A 24,754 

 Utilities 2005 N/A 7,035 

 Construction 2005 N/A 140,632 

 Manufacturing 2005 11 270,289 

 Wholesale Trade 2005 N/A 81,251 

 Retail Trade 2005 127 265,765 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2005 N/A 100,177 

 Information 2005 0 34,016 
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 County State 
 Finance and Insurance 2005 N/A 86,719 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2005 18 66,052 

 Professional and Technical Services 2005 N/A 99,656 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2005 0 17,084 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2005 N/A 125,932 

 Educational Services 2005 18 33,137 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2005 144 231,659 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2005 N/A 32,778 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2005 28 155,298 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2005 154 130,558 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2005 489 356,173 
 Federal, Civilian 2005 N/A 37,398 

 Military 2005 21 49,159 

 State Government 2005 192 94,787 

 Local Government 2005 267 174,829 

Total Number of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 317 0 

 Percent of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 24.3% 0.0% 

    

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin. 
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the NAICS system.  For more information, go to the NAICS website at:  
http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2005 4,170 2,380,763 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 4,065 2,336,122 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2004-2005 2.6% 1.9% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 2,737 1,926,560 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004  2,684 1,899,887 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2004-2005 2.0% 1.4% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 1,433 454,203 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 1,381 436,235 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2004-2005 3.8% 4.1% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 2,943 1,919,128 
 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2005 35 16,336 

 Mining 2005 N/A 24,754 

 Utilities 2005 N/A 7,035 

 Construction 2005 N/A 140,632 

 Manufacturing 2005 342 270,289 

 Wholesale Trade 2005 60 81,251 

 Retail Trade 2005 492 265,765 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2005 N/A 100,177 

 Information 2005 67 34,016 
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 County State 
 Finance and Insurance 2005 100 86,719 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2005 84 66,052 

 Professional and Technical Services 2005 N/A 99,656 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2005 0 17,084 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2005 N/A 125,932 

 Educational Services 2005 N/A 33,137 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2005 N/A 231,659 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2005 N/A 32,778 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2005 N/A 155,298 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2005 353 130,558 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2005 719 356,173 
 Federal, Civilian 2005 28 37,398 

 Military 2005 47 49,159 

 State Government 2005 64 94,787 

 Local Government 2005 580 174,829 

Total Number of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 1,410 0 

 Percent of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 38.5% 0.0% 

    

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin. 
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the NAICS system.  For more information, go to the NAICS website at:  
http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2005 210,554 2,380,763 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 205,822 2,336,122 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2004-2005 2.3% 1.9% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 184,785 1,926,560 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004  181,358 1,899,887 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2004-2005 1.9% 1.4% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 25,769 454,203 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 24,464 436,235 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2004-2005 5.3% 4.1% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 173,632 1,919,128 
 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2005 2,465 16,336 

 Mining 2005 440 24,754 

 Utilities 2005 264 7,035 

 Construction 2005 11,533 140,632 

 Manufacturing 2005 14,885 270,289 

 Wholesale Trade 2005 6,997 81,251 

 Retail Trade 2005 24,393 265,765 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2005 6,121 100,177 

 Information 2005 4,369 34,016 
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 County State 
 Finance and Insurance 2005 7,640 86,719 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2005 6,840 66,052 

 Professional and Technical Services 2005 15,104 99,656 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2005 1,703 17,084 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2005 13,617 125,932 

 Educational Services 2005 3,685 33,137 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2005 22,472 231,659 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2005 4,560 32,778 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2005 16,773 155,298 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2005 9,771 130,558 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2005 35,202 356,173 
 Federal, Civilian 2005 4,018 37,398 

 Military 2005 912 49,159 

 State Government 2005 19,800 94,787 

 Local Government 2005 10,472 174,829 

Total Number of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 0 0 

 Percent of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 0.0% 0.0% 

    

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin. 
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the NAICS system.  For more information, go to the NAICS website at:  
http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2005 6,877 2,380,763 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 6,719 2,336,122 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2004-2005 2.4% 1.9% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 3,986 1,926,560 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004  3,903 1,899,887 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2004-2005 2.1% 1.4% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 2,891 454,203 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 2,816 436,235 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2004-2005 2.7% 4.1% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 4,305 1,919,128 
 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2005 N/A 16,336 

 Mining 2005 N/A 24,754 

 Utilities 2005 65 7,035 

 Construction 2005 467 140,632 

 Manufacturing 2005 696 270,289 

 Wholesale Trade 2005 191 81,251 

 Retail Trade 2005 698 265,765 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2005 N/A 100,177 

 Information 2005 43 34,016 
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 County State 
 Finance and Insurance 2005 189 86,719 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2005 221 66,052 

 Professional and Technical Services 2005 171 99,656 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2005 0 17,084 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2005 N/A 125,932 

 Educational Services 2005 N/A 33,137 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2005 412 231,659 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2005 68 32,778 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2005 172 155,298 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2005 456 130,558 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2005 1,115 356,173 
 Federal, Civilian 2005 54 37,398 

 Military 2005 45 49,159 

 State Government 2005 180 94,787 

 Local Government 2005 836 174,829 

Total Number of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 456 0 

 Percent of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 8.4% 0.0% 

    

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin. 
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the NAICS system.  For more information, go to the NAICS website at:  
http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2005 15,888 2,380,763 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 15,407 2,336,122 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2004-2005 3.1% 1.9% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 13,406 1,926,560 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004  13,028 1,899,887 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2004-2005 2.9% 1.4% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 2,482 454,203 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 2,379 436,235 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2004-2005 4.3% 4.1% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 12,832 1,919,128 
 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2005 N/A 16,336 

 Mining 2005 N/A 24,754 

 Utilities 2005 62 7,035 

 Construction 2005 896 140,632 

 Manufacturing 2005 347 270,289 

 Wholesale Trade 2005 888 81,251 

 Retail Trade 2005 2,094 265,765 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2005 623 100,177 

 Information 2005 343 34,016 
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 County State 
 Finance and Insurance 2005 331 86,719 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2005 341 66,052 

 Professional and Technical Services 2005 659 99,656 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2005 75 17,084 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2005 533 125,932 

 Educational Services 2005 68 33,137 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2005 2,282 231,659 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2005 100 32,778 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2005 823 155,298 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2005 1,088 130,558 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2005 2,987 356,173 
 Federal, Civilian 2005 149 37,398 

 Military 2005 130 49,159 

 State Government 2005 866 94,787 

 Local Government 2005 1,842 174,829 

Total Number of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 1,279 0 

 Percent of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 8.1% 0.0% 

    

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin. 
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the NAICS system.  For more information, go to the NAICS website at:  
http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2005 40,147 2,380,763 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 39,894 2,336,122 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2004-2005 0.6% 1.9% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 34,102 1,926,560 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004  34,120 1,899,887 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2004-2005 -0.1% 1.4% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 6,045 454,203 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 5,774 436,235 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2004-2005 4.7% 4.1% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 22,808 1,919,128 
 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2005 N/A 16,336 

 Mining 2005 N/A 24,754 

 Utilities 2005 N/A 7,035 

 Construction 2005 N/A 140,632 

 Manufacturing 2005 3,281 270,289 

 Wholesale Trade 2005 340 81,251 

 Retail Trade 2005 3,785 265,765 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2005 N/A 100,177 

 Information 2005 312 34,016 

    < Continued on back side > 



Social and Economic  
Education for Development 

Community and Economic 
Development Extension Programs 

KENTUCKY: BY THE NUMBERS  

 ~ Employment 2005 Update ~ 
 

Franklin County 
 

Julie N. Zimmerman  
Department of Community and Leadership Development 

January, 2008 
 

 County State 
 Finance and Insurance 2005 1,155 86,719 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2005 896 66,052 

 Professional and Technical Services 2005 N/A 99,656 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2005 N/A 17,084 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2005 1,956 125,932 

 Educational Services 2005 281 33,137 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2005 2,710 231,659 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2005 353 32,778 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2005 2,143 155,298 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2005 2,091 130,558 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2005 16,478 356,173 
 Federal, Civilian 2005 495 37,398 

 Military 2005 160 49,159 

 State Government 2005 13,416 94,787 

 Local Government 2005 2,407 174,829 

Total Number of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 3,505 0 

 Percent of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 8.9% 0.0% 

    

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin. 
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the NAICS system.  For more information, go to the NAICS website at:  
http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2005 3,861 2,380,763 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 3,931 2,336,122 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2004-2005 -1.8% 1.9% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 3,026 1,926,560 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004  3,124 1,899,887 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2004-2005 -3.1% 1.4% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 835 454,203 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 807 436,235 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2004-2005 3.5% 4.1% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 2,976 1,919,128 
 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2005 N/A 16,336 

 Mining 2005 N/A 24,754 

 Utilities 2005 N/A 7,035 

 Construction 2005 96 140,632 

 Manufacturing 2005 608 270,289 

 Wholesale Trade 2005 216 81,251 

 Retail Trade 2005 649 265,765 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2005 N/A 100,177 

 Information 2005 34 34,016 
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 County State 
 Finance and Insurance 2005 147 86,719 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2005 67 66,052 

 Professional and Technical Services 2005 105 99,656 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2005 0 17,084 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2005 73 125,932 

 Educational Services 2005 28 33,137 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2005 343 231,659 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2005 N/A 32,778 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2005 N/A 155,298 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2005 214 130,558 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2005 656 356,173 
 Federal, Civilian 2005 34 37,398 

 Military 2005 39 49,159 

 State Government 2005 74 94,787 

 Local Government 2005 509 174,829 

Total Number of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 396 0 

 Percent of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 10.9% 0.0% 

    

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin. 
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the NAICS system.  For more information, go to the NAICS website at:  
http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2005 3,236 2,380,763 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 3,144 2,336,122 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2004-2005 2.9% 1.9% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 2,335 1,926,560 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004  2,278 1,899,887 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2004-2005 2.5% 1.4% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 901 454,203 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 866 436,235 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2004-2005 4.0% 4.1% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 2,492 1,919,128 
 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2005 N/A 16,336 

 Mining 2005 N/A 24,754 

 Utilities 2005 N/A 7,035 

 Construction 2005 242 140,632 

 Manufacturing 2005 N/A 270,289 

 Wholesale Trade 2005 N/A 81,251 

 Retail Trade 2005 270 265,765 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2005 N/A 100,177 

 Information 2005 N/A 34,016 
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 County State 
 Finance and Insurance 2005 33 86,719 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2005 N/A 66,052 

 Professional and Technical Services 2005 N/A 99,656 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2005 0 17,084 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2005 76 125,932 

 Educational Services 2005 N/A 33,137 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2005 N/A 231,659 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2005 85 32,778 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2005 165 155,298 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2005 223 130,558 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2005 432 356,173 
 Federal, Civilian 2005 31 37,398 

 Military 2005 25 49,159 

 State Government 2005 33 94,787 

 Local Government 2005 343 174,829 

Total Number of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 1,398 0 

 Percent of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 47.8% 0.0% 

    

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin. 
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the NAICS system.  For more information, go to the NAICS website at:  
http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2005 5,700 2,380,763 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 5,655 2,336,122 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2004-2005 0.8% 1.9% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 2,613 1,926,560 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004  2,675 1,899,887 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2004-2005 -2.3% 1.4% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 3,087 454,203 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 2,980 436,235 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2004-2005 3.6% 4.1% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 3,827 1,919,128 
 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2005 N/A 16,336 

 Mining 2005 10 24,754 

 Utilities 2005 N/A 7,035 

 Construction 2005 922 140,632 

 Manufacturing 2005 N/A 270,289 

 Wholesale Trade 2005 160 81,251 

 Retail Trade 2005 451 265,765 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2005 N/A 100,177 

 Information 2005 N/A 34,016 
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 County State 
 Finance and Insurance 2005 138 86,719 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2005 236 66,052 

 Professional and Technical Services 2005 147 99,656 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2005 0 17,084 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2005 178 125,932 

 Educational Services 2005 N/A 33,137 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2005 N/A 231,659 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2005 N/A 32,778 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2005 N/A 155,298 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2005 393 130,558 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2005 718 356,173 
 Federal, Civilian 2005 33 37,398 

 Military 2005 51 49,159 

 State Government 2005 65 94,787 

 Local Government 2005 569 174,829 

Total Number of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 1,192 0 

 Percent of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 26.2% 0.0% 

    

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin. 
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